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Headquarters, Training and Doctrine Command

United States Army, School of the Americas

(USARSA)

Staff and Faculty Division (SFD)

Directorate of Training and Doctrine

Fort Benning, Georgia  

Manpower Assessment Report


1.  WORKLOAD AND MANPOWER RELATIONSHIP.  The workload for the Staff and Faculty Division was collected through detailed interviews with all assigned personnel. Individual tasks sheets were used during the interview process to validate the tasks and document the associated man-hours required to perform each task.  In addition supporting documentation such as work orders, strength reports and other work products were provided.
a.  Senior Instructor Systems Specialist is responsible for planning, coordinating and directing the work of the Staff and Faculty  Division (SFD) and performing delegated personnel management tasks.  This is a bilingual position, which requires that the incumbent be fluent in writing and speaking the Spanish and English languages. In addition coordinates with representatives of other units concerning matters of work accomplishment, priorities, methods, and procedures.  Supervises the MTT, sets up training schedules, reserves classrooms, procures training supplies and equipment. Manages the SOA Individual Learning Center/Computer lab and, as a primary hand-receipt holder, is personally responsible for over $200,000 worth of equipment. 

b.  Instructor System Specialist (4) are responsible for conducting Staff and Faculty Division courses, conducting research and participating in the development of new courses and instructional materials, evaluating School of the Americas' (SOA) instructors on the job as part of the School's quality control program. 

c.  Training Instructor serves as a training instructor responsible for the direct delivery of instruction or training services of a nonprofessional nature. 
d.  Computer Assistant- (2) are responsible for performing preventive maintenance tasks to include the installation and update of anti-virus software as well as support the Help desk as necessary. Exercises independent, on-the-spot judgment when responding to end users requests for support.  Repair and maintain ADPE equipment. 

e.  Computer Specialist (2) is responsible for the design, develop and maintain the setup, installation, configuration, upgrading, and troubleshooting of USARSA’s Local Area Network (LAN), consisting of approximately 240 personal computers (PCs), file servers, peripheral devices, hardware, software, cabling, architecture, Web, and network protocols.  To ensure these systems operate cohesively to provide for automated support throughout USARSA; In addition perform LAN administration tasks, as LAN Administrator to include: assigning, maintaining, and deleting user names and e-mail accounts, including VINES Messaging and MS Exchange.  Perform analysis of need, design and acquisition of computer systems, parts, software, and peripherals in consonance with continued maintenance and development of short- and long-range office automation planning, to include such items (not limited to) as web page development, distance learning

f.  English Specialist (2) is responsible for conducting instruction in English as a Second Language (ESL) for select students attending courses at the U. S. Army School of the Americas.  For maintaining and updating existing training materials and developing supplemental training materials for use in conducting instruction in English as a Second Language using the Systems Approach to Training (SAT) process.  To supervise the use, maintain operation, and assure cleanliness of the Language Lab located within the Individual Learning Center. 

g.  Spanish Specialist- is responsible for conducting Spanish language instruction for select students, staff and faculty.  Maintaining and updating existing training materials and develop supplemental training materials for use in conducting instruction, using the Systems Approach to Training (SAT) process.  To administer and correct the Spanish language proficiency tests (MLA and DLPT) and, to supervise the use, maintain operational, and ensure the cleanliness of the Language Lab located within the Individual Learning Center.  
h.  Office Automation Clerk-is vacant.  No workload or associated tasks were identified for this position.

2.  FIXED AND VARIABLE MANPOWER EQUATION.  A linear equation was developed for this work center.  Where “a” is the Y intercept (Fixed Man-hours) and “b” is the slope (Variable Coefficient) and “x” is the selected Major Workload Driver.  The measured man-hours in this study are workload driven with associated fixed man-hours.  The equation is expressed as:  Y = a + b1 + b2    




Total Fixed Man-hours               =    1740.00





Total x1 Variable Man-hours          =   4,686.38





Total x2 variable Man-hours          =   9,956.02





Total Man-hour                      =  16,382.40

The workload drivers for this Division are:





 x1 = The number of computer repair/maintenance work orders processed (453).



  x2 = The number of courses taught by the Division (8).



 b1 = Variable Man-hours divided by x1.

 b2 = Variable Man-hours divided by x2.

The equation is expressed as:  Y = (b1x1) + (b2x2)


a = 1740.00 (Fixed Man-hours) 


b1 = 10.35


b2 = 1244.50


Y = 1740 + (10.35 x 453) + (1244.50 x 8)


Y = 16,384.55/1740 (Army Annual Availability Factor)


Y = 9.42


Y = 9 Requirements

NOTE 1: The above model does not include Guest Instructor requirements.  This work center has additional non-add requirement for 1 Guest Instructor.  

NOTE 2: The above model does not include Non-Guest Instructor requirements.  This work center has a requirement 1 for Non-Guest Instructor that is captured under the Instructor Standard.

3.  MANPOWER RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY.

	Para
	Ln
	Position Title
	GR
	MOS/Series
	BR
	ID
	AMSCO
	SWC
	MDEP
	OFF
	WO
	ENL
	CIV
	TL

	520J
	TBD
	Chief
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD
	
	
	
	1
	1

	520J
	01
	Sr. Instructor System Specialist
	12
	01750
	GS
	C
	321731
	UPZ
	VFMS
	
	
	
	1
	1

	520J
	04
	Computer Specialist
	11
	00334
	GS
	C
	321731
	UNH
	VFMS
	
	
	
	1
	1

	520J
	05
	Instructor System Specialist
	09
	01712
	GS
	C
	321731
	UPZ
	VFMS
	
	
	
	2
	2

	520J
	08
	Computer Assistant
	09
	00335
	GS
	C
	321731
	UNH
	VFMS
	
	
	
	1
	1

	520J
	10
	English Specialist
	07
	01712
	GS
	C
	321731
	UPZ
	VFMS
	
	
	
	1
	1

	520J
	11
	Spanish Specialist
	07
	01712
	GS
	C
	321731
	UPZ
	VFMS
	
	
	
	1
	1

	520J
	13
	Computer Assistant
	07
	00335
	GS
	C
	321731
	UNH
	VFMS
	
	
	
	1
	1

	
	
	
	
	
	9



NOTE 1. Currently there is 1 Guest Instructor assigned to this work center.  Guest Instructors are non-add and are directed by the Commandant.  The guest instructor requirement is thus a positional or directed requirement and not variable workload.


NOTE 2. All instructor positions are covered under the approved USARSA Instructor Staffing Model. 
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